All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their respective holders.
Installation Manual
RADAR SENSOR
Model DRS2D-NXT/DRS4D-NXT
(Product name: SOLID STATE DOPPLER RADAR)
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ................................................................................................ i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION .......................................................................................... iii

*: After wiring is completed, waterproofing of LAN connector is required. Wrap the connector with
vinyl tape.
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Radar Sensor RSB-135-115 000-029-247 1 For DRS4D-NXT
RSB-147-133 000-038-279 1 For DRS2D-NXT
Installation Materials CP03-37001 001-426-200 1
Spare Parts SP03-19401 001-513-730 1 Fuses
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Radome Mount OP03-208 001-078-340 1
Retrofit Kit OP03-239 001-426-250 1 Retrofit from DRS2D/4D/6A
LAN Cable MOD-Z072-020+ 001-167-880-10 1 2m
LAN Cable MOD-Z072-050+ 001-167-890-10 1 5m
LAN Cable MOD-Z072-100+ 001-167-900-10 1 10m
Joint Box* TL-CAT-012 000-167-140-10 1 For LAN cable extension
Installation Materi-
als
CP03-38540 000-039-412 Select
one
Cable Assembly, 5 m
CP03-38500 000-035-186 Cable Assembly, 10 m
CP03-38510 000-035-187 Cable Assembly, 15 m
CP03-38520 000-035-188 Cable Assembly, 20 m
CP03-38530 000-035-189 Cable Assembly, 30 m
EMC Modification
Kit
OP03-259-1 001-524-010 Select
one
10 m
OP03-259-2 001-524-020 15 m
OP03-259-3 001-524-030 20 m
OP03-259-4 001-524-040 30 m
Water Proof Kit OP03-275 001-642-600 1 For the installation of radar
sensor on the tilting mast. En-
hances waterproofing capabili-
ty to IPX2 when the mast tilts.
iv

Connect the cable assembly to the power source and multifunction display device, ob-
serving the guidelines shown on section 1.3.
Name Type Code No. Qty
Mounting plate 03-018-9001-0 100-206-740-10 1
Support plate (1) 03-018-9002-3 100-206-753-10 1
Support plate (2) 03-018-9003-3 100-206-763-10 1
Fixing plate 03-018-9004-3 100-206-773-10 2
Bracket (1) 03-018-9005-0 100-206-780-10 1
Bracket (2) 03-018-9006-0 100-206-790-10 1
Hex bolt w/washer M8×20 SUS304 000-162-955-10 10
Hex bolt w/washer M4×12 SUS304 000-162-956-10 4
Mounting plate
Support plate (1)
Support plate (2)
Bracket (1)
Fixing plate
M8×20
ASSEMBLED RADOME MOUNT
M8×20
M8×20
M4×12
M10×25
How to fasten the sensor to the radome mount
Bracket (2)
Rivet
How to assemble the radome mount
6
1.  INSTALLATION
1.3 Wiring
1.3.1 Power requirement
The DRS2D-NXT/DRS4D-NXT requires either 12 VDC or 24 VDC power. Connect the
red cable to the positive terminal of ship‘s battery; the blue cable to the negative ter-
minal. The black cable is a shielding cable for grounding.
1.3.2 Network cable connection
Connect the LAN connector of the cable assembly to the multi function display device*
or marine radar (FR-10/12).
*: Hereafter TZT9, TZT14, TZTBB, TZTL12F, TZTL15F, TZT2BB, TZT9F, TZT12F,
TZT16F and TZT19F are referred to as ‘‘multi function display device‘‘.
7
2. INITIAL SETUP
2.1 Check Points After Installation
Before using the product, carry out the following:
• Mechanical checks
• Turning the power on and initial setup
Mechanical checks
Check below points before switching on the DRS2D-NXT/DRS4D-NXT.
• All washers are in place and bolts are fully fastened.
• All connections are secure and LAN connector of the cable assembly is connected
to the multi function display device.
Turning the power on and initial setup
Use the information in this manual and the manual for multi function display device to
proceed with initial setup.
1. Ensure that all personnel are clear of the antenna.
2. Turn on the multi function display device.
3. Take the appropriate action on your multi function display device to start transmis-
sion.
4. Check if the heading is correctly aligned - targets should appear at their correct
bearing relative to the boat‘s bow. Adjust the alignment if necessary, referring to
section 2.2.
2.2 Initial Setup
Turn on the multi function display device, and do the initial setup for the radar sensor.
2.2.1 Initial setup for TZTL12F/TZTL15F/TZT2BB/TZT9F/TZT12F/
TZT16F/TZT19F
1. Tap the [Home] icon to show the home screen and display mode settings.
2. Tap [Radar] from the [Settings] menu.
3. Tap [Radar Source], then select the appropriate antenna unit.
Note: If an antenna unit is connected but does not appear in the [Radar Source]
list, close the list and open it again. The name of the antenna unit should appear
with a check mark, as in the example below.
4. Drag the [Radar] menu display to show the [Radar Initial Setup] menu.
xxxxxxxx-xxxxxxxxxx
8
2.  INITIAL SETUP